award of works, supplies of plants, even turnkey and/or goods and/or studies and/or research and/or services in 
general to any national, Community and international, public or private entity; submit requests to participate from 
the prequalification phase; submit bids up to an amount of € 25,000,000.00 (€ twenty -five million) for each 
individual transaction, in case of urgency, for amounts exceeding € 25,000,000.00 (€ twenty -five million) will be 
taken, together with the Chief Executive Officer, the relevant decision, giving notice to the Board of Directors at 
the first following meeting; in the event of an award, sign the relevant deeds, contracts and commitments, including 
the issue of guarantees and/or the lodging of security deposits, with every broadest power to negotiate, agree

[...]

and/or perfect all the clauses it deems necessary and/or appropriate and/or useful;  

27. stipulate, modify and terminate contracts for insurance policies with a spending limit referring to the annual 
premium, as well as arrange for the issuance of insurance surety policies up to the value of € 25,000,000.00 (€ 

twenty-five million) for each transaction (this limit will not operate for transactions related to participation in 
tenders); 

28. conclude, stipulate and execute acts of sale, purchase, transfer of immovable property, establish, modify or 
extinguish the rights in rem relating to the same property, with the right to perform all related and consequential

[...]

well as cheques of any kind and perform other consequential transactions; 

13. assign receivables and accept assignments of receivables claimed by suppliers (reverse factoring and/or indirect 
factoring contracts) of the Company without and/or with recourse up to a maximum amount of €250,000,000.00 

(two hundred and fifty million euros) per individual transaction and operate with factoring companies and institutes 
by signing all the related deeds; 

14. represent the Company in the pursuit and defence of actions before the Financial Administration and 
Commissions of every order and degree as well as before the Cassa Depositi Prestiti, Bank of Italy, customs,